ATTACHMENT 1

Answer to Question 10:

Correspondence regarding this notification should be addressed to the following:

Alexandra Field Senior Vice President and Deputy General Counsel Law and Public Policy TerreStar Networks 12010 Sunset Hills Road Reston, VA 20190 Telephone: (703) 483-7805

TerreStar License Inc. ("TerreStar") holds Section 214 authorizations to provide (1) facilities-based and resale services and (2) international mobile satellite services via the TerreStar-1 satellite. TerreStar previously held no other Section 214 authorization.

Answer to Questions 11 & 13:

On October 19, 2010, as part of a strategic plan to strengthen their financial position and achieve long-term success in the mobile satellite service market, TerreStar and certain affiliates identified in Attachment 1A, including its intermediate parent companies,¹ filed voluntary petitions for reorganization under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code with the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York ("Bankruptcy Court").² The Chapter 11 filings resulted in the *pro forma* assignment of TerreStar's FCC licenses and authorizations to TerreStar License Inc., Debtor-in-Possession ("TerreStar DIP"), and in the *pro forma* transfer of control of TerreStar by virtue of its intermediate holding companies'

¹ TerreStar Corporation, TerreStar's ultimate parent company, did not file a petition for reorganization.

² See In re TerreStar Networks, Inc., Case No. 10-15446 (SHL)(SDNY Oct. 19, 2010). On October 20, 2010, the Bankruptcy Court granted the request of TerreStar and its debtoraffiliates for procedural consolidation and joint administration of the Chapter 11 petitions.

Chapter 11 petitions. During the pendency of the Chapter 11 proceeding, the ownership structure of TerreStar DIP will remain the same.

TerreStar, whose ownership structure is illustrated in Attachment 1A, is a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of TerreStar Networks Inc., which in turn is an indirect, majority-owned subsidiary (approximately 89.3 percent) of TerreStar Corporation. SkyTerra Investors LLC holds approximately 10.7 percent of the equity interest in TerreStar Networks Inc.

The following two entities hold ten percent or more of the equity interest in TerreStar Corporation: (1) Harbinger Capital Partners Funds,³ which holds approximately 47.78 percent, and (2) EchoStar Corporation, which holds approximately 28.90 percent.

³ The Harbinger Capital Partners Funds consist of Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. and Harbinger Capital Partners Special Situations Fund, L.P.